abandon other people within the scope of their household, there are sanctions as intended 
in article 9 paragraph (1) of the Domestic Violence Law (hereinafter referred to as the 
PKDRT Law), namely Article 49 letter a of the PKDRT Law, which is a maximum 
imprisonment of three (three) years or a maximum fine of IDR 15,000,000.00 (fifteen 
million rupiah). The verse reads: 

"Submitted by a maximum imprisonment of three (three) years or a maximum fine 
of Rp. 15,000,000.00 (fifteen million rupiah), every person who: 

a) neglecting other people within their household as intended in Article 9, 
paragraph (1); 

b) abandoning other people as intended in Article 9, paragraph (2).”(Undang-
Undang Nomor 23 Tahun 2004 Tentang Penghapusan Kekerasan Dalam Rumah

[...]

Elimination of Domestic Violence), or parents incurring debts related to care costs or 
medication, which must be shouldered by the child (Compilation Islamic law). Additionally, 
neglecting parents who reside with a child can lead to legal consequences, such as a 

maximum prison sentence of three years or a maximum fine of IDR 15,000,000.00 (fifteen 
million rupiah), as stipulated in Law No. 23 of 2004 concerning the Elimination of Domestic 
Violence. 

Despite the extensive elucidation on alimony provisions within Islamic law and 
Indonesian statutory regulations, cases of parental neglect persist in Indonesia.